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Monthly Report January – February 2020 

EVENTS 
 

Chief Joseph Collins Retirement 

After 15 years of service to the Two Rivers Police Department and over 35 
years as a law enforcement officer, Chief Joseph Collins retired in February 
of 2020.   

Chief Collins was passionate about training, officer wellness and resiliency.  
He was instrumental in the department’s chaplain program and numerous 
other programs throughout the years, the majority of which were created to 
help officers and their families.  His involvement with organizations locally, 
statewide and nationally allowed our agency to utilize resources and 
services which greatly benefited our community and agency throughout the 
last 15 years.   

   

Thank you Chief Collins for your years of service and we wish you all the 
best in a well-deserved retirement! 

 

 



Chief Brian Kohlmeier Promotion 

With the retirement of Chief Collins, Assistant Chief Brian Kohlmeier was 
promoted to the rank of Chief.  Chief Kohlmeier has been an officer at our 
agency for 30 years.  Chief Kohlmeier started in 1990 as a part-time patrol 
officer, eventually becoming a full-time patrol officer in 1991.  He was 
promoted to the rank of Lieutenant in 2006 and later that year he was 
promoted to the rank of Captain.  In 2013, the department restructured and 
he was promoted to the rank of Assistant Chief. In February of this year he 
was promoted to Chief of Police.   

          

 

Congratulations Chief Brian Kohlmeier!  

 

 



Welcome Officer Amanda Verhelst 

Officer Amanda Verhelst was hired in January 2020 and began her 
academy training.  Welcome to the Two Rivers PD family Officer Verhelst!  

 

 

Happy Anniversary  

                                

Lieutenant Andrew Raatz       Lieutenant Aaron Gauthier      Officer Jason Zipperer 
     February 26th, 2006                 February 16th, 2012              January 10th, 2000 
            14 years                                     8 years                                  20 years 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Happy Anniversary  

                                       
Officer Brad Dimmick              Officer Robert Strandt                Crossing Guard 
  January 1st, 2018                    January 21st, 2019                       William Zarn 
 2 years        1 year                                    16 Years 
 
Pictures 

         
Lt. Raatz and Det. Lt. Wiesner LTC Recruitment Fair       School Resource Officer Jake Glaser taking kids to lunch 

                                                 

       Two Rivers Police Cadets competed at the WLEEAA state conference 



CALLS FOR POLICE SERVICE 

       

Monthly Calls Comparison Chart: 

 
 Jan/ Feb Calls for Service by Day of Week & Shift:
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 January 2020:  873 

 February 2020:  614  
2020 YTD TOTAL:  1,487 

LAST YEAR:  Jan 710/Feb 603 

TOTAL LAST YEAR:  9,050 



 Jan/ Feb 2020 Parking Enforcement:

 
 

CRIME CLEARANCE RATE: 
 

Each law enforcement agency in the Nation submits monthly reports to the Uniform Crime Reporting 
(UCR) Program.  This program collects and reports crime offense data for the Nation, categorizing crime 
data as Part I or Part II offenses.  Part I offenses include:  Murder/Non-Negligent, Forcible Rape, 
Robbery, Assault(s), Burglary, Larceny/Theft, Motor Vehicle Thefts, and Arson.  Part II offenses include 
all other crime classifications outside those defined as Part I offenses.  These monthly reports also afford 
the Two Rivers Police Department the ability to monitor our crime clearance rate.  The crime clearance 
rate is simply the percentage of offenses reported as compared to how many of those offenses were 
cleared or resolved.  The Two Rivers Police Department is proud to note that our crime clearance rates 
are generally well above the average for the State of Wisconsin.  Below are highlights of this month’s 
UCR statistics.  Because some cases that are reported in one month may be solved or “cleared” the next 
month or months later, it is difficult to state crime clearance rates as purely a monthly rate.  For our 
purposes, we continue to track our CCR rates across the months and years as well.   
 
 

Reported Part 1 Cases January = 16 

Cases Cleared January  = 13 

Crime Clearance Rate January  = 81% 

Reported Part 1 Cases February  = 10 

Cases Cleared February = 7 

Crime Clearance Rate February = 70% 

Crime Clearance Rate Year to DATE = 75.5% 
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Adult & Juvenile Arrest/Charge Summary: 
The following is the total of ADULT and JUVENILE ARRESTS/CHARGES made by this department this 
month.  This may not represent the actual number of individuals arrested as there are generally many 
cases where an individual will have multiple charges or counts of a specific charge.  These statistics 
represent charges and arrests made for Criminal Code as well has Municipal Ordinance violations. 
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Crime Clearance Rates By Year 

ADULT Arrests/Charges 203 

JUVENILE Arrests/Charges 41 

TOTAL 244 



Written Warnings Jan- Feb 2020 
  JAN FEB Totals 
FIELD WARNING       
    346.87 UNSAFE BACKING OF VEHICLE 0 1 1 
    346.57(2) UNREASONABLE AND IMPRUDENT SPEED 0 1 1 
    346.37(1)(C)1 001 VIOLATE RED TRAFFIC SIGNAL 1 1 2 
    341.04(1) 001 NON-REGISTRATION OF AUTO, ETC 6 8 14 
    344.62(2) OPERATE MOTOR VEHICLE W/O PROOF OF INSURANCE 3 10 13 
    344.62(1) 001 OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLE W/O INSURANCE 8 11 19 
    341.15(1m)(a) FAIL/ATTACH REAR REGIS. DECAL/TAG 1 0 1 
    346.37(1)(B) VIOLATE YELLOW SIGNAL 0 1 1 
    9-2-5/7A-10P LOUD AND UNNECESSARY NOISE 7AM-10PM 0 1 1 
    9-2-11 CURFEW VIOLATION 1 0 1 
    6-5-7(A)(2)(B) DOG AT LARGE - OFF PREMISE 1 3 4 
    6-5-6 PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO OBTAIN RABIES SHOT 2 1 3 
    6-5-1 DOG LICENSE 4 10 14 
    TR305.32(4)(B)2 WINDOW-VENT/FRONT SIDE TINTING 50% 0 1 1 
    TR305.28(1) SPEEDOMETER/ODOMETER-PROPER WORKING ORDER 1 0 1 
    347.40(1) MIRROR REQ.-REFLECT TO OPERATOR 200 FT 0 1 1 
    347.14(1) OPERATE VEHICLE W/O STOPPING LIGHTS 6 1 7 
    347.13(3) OPERATE VEHICLE W/O REGISTRATION LAMPS 5 5 10 
    347.13(1) NO TAIL LAMP/DEFECTIVE TAIL LAMP-NIGHT 4 1 5 
    346.57(5) SPEEDING - EXCEEDING ZONED & POSTED LIMIT/HWY CONST 9 7 16 
    346.57(4)(F) SPEEDING-35MPH OUTLYING DISTRICT - CITY 1 0 1 
    346.57(4)(E) SPEEDING 25 MPH HWY CITY/VILLAGE 6 16 22 
    346.57(3) DRIVING TOO FAST FOR CONDITIONS 2 0 2 
    346.57(2) 001 UNREASONABLE AND IMPRUDENT SPEED 1 0 1 
    346.48(1) FAIL TO STOP FOR SCHOOL BUS 1 0 1 
    346.46(1) FAILURE TO STOP FOR STOP SIGN 7 9 16 
    346.34(1)(B) TURN VEH W/O PROPER SIGNAL 0 1 1 
    346.13(3) DEVIATE FROM DESIGNATED LANE 1 0 1 
    346.13(1) UNSAFE LANE DEVIATION 1 2 3 
    346.05(3) FAILURE OF SLOWER VEH TO KEEP RIGHT 1 0 1 
    343.18(1) OPERATE W/O CARRYING LICENSE 0 1 1 
    341.15(3)(A) IMPROPER DISPLAY/PLATES (NO PLATES) 0 2 2 
    341.15(2) IMPROPERLY ATTACHED LICENSE PLATES 3 0 3 
    341.15(1) FAIL/DISPLAY VEHICLE  LICENSE PLATES 1 3 4 
    341.03(1) OPERATE AFTER  VEH REV/SUSP OF REGISTRATION 3 1 4 
    347.06(3) UNCLEAN/DEFECTIVE LIGHTS OR REFLECTORS 17 9 26 
    347.06(1) OPER W/O REQUIRED LAMP LIGHTED 5 2 7 
    346.89(1) INATTENTIVE DRIVING 1 0 1 

FIELD WARNING Totals 103 110 213 
Totals 103 110 213 

 



Traffic Citations Jan- Feb 2020 
  JAN FEB Totals 
TRAFFIC       
    343.44(1)(b) 013 OPERATING WHILE REVOKED (FORFEITURE) 1 4 5 
    346.18(3) FAIL/YIELD RIGHT/WAY FROM STOP SIGN 1 0 1 
    346.57(2) UNREASONABLE AND IMPRUDENT SPEED 1 1 2 
    346.62(2) RECKLESS DRIVING-ENDANGER SAFETY 1 0 1 
    341.04(1) 001 NON-REGISTRATION OF AUTO, ETC 1 3 4 
    346.46  FAIL TO STOP/IMPROPER STOP AT STOP SIGN 2 1 3 
    344.62(2) OPERATE MOTOR VEHICLE W/O PROOF OF INSURANCE 1 0 1 
    344.62(1) 001 OPERATING MOTOR VEHICLE W/O INSURANCE 4 3 7 
    343.44(1)(a) 004 OPERATING AFTER SUSPENSION (4TH+) 2 3 5 
    343.44(1)(a) 002 OPERATING AFTER SUSPENSION (2ND) 2 0 2 
    343.07(1g)(a)3 OPERATE MOTOR VEHICLE BY PERMITTEE W/O AUTH PERSON > 
21 

0 1 1 

    343.05(2)(a)2 OPERATE W/O COMM.VEH. LICENSE - NON-RESIDENT 1 0 1 
    346.04(3) OPERATOR FLEE/ELUDE OFFICER 1 0 1 
    347.48(2m)(b) SEATBELT - OPERATOR USE REQUIRED 0 1 1 
    347.13(3) OPERATE VEHICLE W/O REGISTRATION LAMPS 1 0 1 
    346.69 HIT AND RUN PROPERTY ADJACENT TO HIGHWAY 1 0 1 
    346.63(1)(B)CIR OWI-OPERATE WITH PAC OVER LEGAL LIMIT 0 2 2 
    346.63(1)(B)ORD OWI - OPERATE WITH PAC OVER LEGAL LIMIT 1 0 1 
    346.57(5) SPEEDING - EXCEEDING ZONED & POSTED LIMIT/HWY CONST 0 3 3 
    346.57(4)(E) SPEEDING 25 MPH HWY CITY/VILLAGE 1 2 3 
    346.57(3) DRIVING TOO FAST FOR CONDITIONS 1 0 1 
    346.48(1) FAIL TO STOP FOR SCHOOL BUS 0 1 1 
    346.46(1) FAILURE TO STOP FOR STOP SIGN 1 1 2 
    346.23(1) FAIL YIELD RIGHT OF WAY PEDESTRIAN CONTROL INTERSECTION 0 1 1 
    346.18(6) FAIL YIELD RIGHT OF WAY FROM YIELD SIGN 1 0 1 
    346.04(2) DRIVING AGAINST TRAFFIC (ONE WAY STREET) 1 0 1 
    343.44(1)(b) OPERATING WHILE REVOKED (REV DUE TO ALC/CONT 
SUST/REFUSAL) 

1 5 6 

    343.44(1)(a) 001 OPERATING AFTER SUSPENSION 4 0 4 
    343.43(1)(d) VIOLATE GDL RESTRICTIONS 0 1 1 
    343.05(3)(a) OPERATE W/O VALID LICENSE 4 0 4 
    341.03(1) OPERATE AFTER  VEH REV/SUSP OF REGISTRATION 2 2 4 
    346.63(1)(A) ORD OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE 
INFLUENCE 

2 0 2 

    346.63(1)(A) CIR OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE 
INFLUENCE 

0 3 3 

TRAFFIC Totals 39 38 77 
Totals 39 38 77 

 

 



Municipal Citations Jan- Feb 2020 
  JAN FEB Totals 
ORDINANCE       
    9-1-2(E)(3)  POSSESS ANY ELECTRONIC SMOKING DEVICE UNDER 18 1 1 2 
    9-2-10(C) CONTRIBUTE TO TRUANCY 2 0 2 
    9-6-6 PUBLIC NUISANCES AFFECTING HEALTH 2 0 2 
    9-6-4/OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY OF OWNERS FOR MAINTENANCE/CONTROL 
INSECTS/RODENTS AND OTHER PESTS 

1 0 1 

    9-2-13 POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 2 0 2 
    9-2-12 POSSESSION OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOLS/8 GM OR LESS 1 1 2 
    8-2-4(B) ALL NIGHT PARKING PROHIBITED/WINTER PARKING 1 0 1 
    6-1-1 125.085(3)(B) INDENTIFICATION CARD VIOLATIONS 0 1 1 
    6-1-1 125.07(4)(B) UNDERAGE DRINKING-POSSESS/CONSUMES 0 1 1 
    9-2-5/10P-7A LOUD AND UNNECESSARY NOISE 10PM-7AM 1 1 2 
    9-1-1 947.01/WO INJ (DO NOT USE) DISORDERLY CONDUCT WITHOUT INJURY 2 1 3 
    9-1-1 947.01/INJ (DO NOT USE) DISORDERLY CONDUCT WITH INJURY 2 2 4 
    9-1-1 944.20 LEWD & LACCIVIOUS BEHAVIOR 3 0 3 
    9-6-3(DO NOT USE) RESPONSIBILITY OF OWNERS/OCCUPANTS FOR 
MAINTENANCE/CONTROL INSECTS/RODENTS AND OTHER PESTS 

1 0 1 

    9-1-1 943.13 CRIMINAL TRESPASS TO LAND 1 0 1 
    9-2-10(A) SIMPLE TRUANCY 3 2 5 
    6-5-6 PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO OBTAIN RABIES SHOT 0 3 3 
    6-5-1 DOG LICENSE 0 3 3 

ORDINANCE Totals 23 16 39 
Totals 23 16 39 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



January 2020 Juvenile Arrests 
    

 Statute Crime Code and Description  Counts # of 
Arrests  

940.19(1) 13B   | BATTERY-SIMPLE 1 1 

947.01(1) 13B 13B   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT - SIMPLE ASSAULT 3 3 

943.20(1)(A)/BUILDIN
G 

23D   | THEFT FROM BUILDING           1 1 

943.01(1) 290   | CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 2 2 

9-2-13 35B   | POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 2 2 

9-2-10(A) 90B   | SIMPLE TRUANCY 2 2 

947.01(1) 90C 90C   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT - GENERAL 3 3 

51.15 90Z   | EMERGENCY DETENTION/MENTAL HEALTH 1 1 

948.093 90Z   | UNDERAGE SEXUAL ACTIVITY 2 2 

Totals:   17 17 

 

 

 February 2020 Juvenile Arrests 
Statute Crime Code and Description Counts  # of 

Arrests 
        

940.19(1) 13B   | BATTERY-SIMPLE 3 2 

943.01(1) 290   | CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 4 4 

9-2-10(A) 90B   | SIMPLE TRUANCY 3 3 

9-1-1 947.01/INJ  90C   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT WITH INJURY 4 4 

9-1-1 947.01/WO INJ 90C   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT WITHOUT INJURY 1 1 

947.013(1M) 90C   | HARASSMENT 2 2 

938.19(1)(D)4 90I   | JUVENILE IN CUSTODY-RUNAWAY 1 1 

51.15 90Z   | EMERGENCY DETENTION/MENTAL HEALTH 1 1 

9-1-2(E)(1) 90Z   | NO PERSON UNDER 18 MAY BUY/ATTEMPT TO BUY ANY 
ELECTRONIC SMOKING DEVICE 

2 2 

939.05 90Z   | PARTIES TO CRIME  3 3 

Totals:   24 23 

 

 



January 2020 Adult Arrests 
      
 Statute  Crime Code and Description Counts   # of 

Arrests 
940.30 100   | FALSE IMPRISONMENT 1 1 

940.235(1) FAMILY 13A   | IMPEDE BREATHING BY PRESSURE ON THROAT OR 
NECK/FAMILY 

2 2 

948.03(2)(B) 13A   | PHYSICAL ABUSE OF A CHILD/INTENTIAL CAUSATION OF 
BODILY HARM 

2 2 

948.03(5)(A)(5) 13A   | PHYSICAL ABUSE OF CHILD - REPEATED ACTS  1 1 

947.01(1) 13B 13B   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT - SIMPLE ASSAULT 6 6 

948.21(1)(B) 13B   | CHILD NEGLECT - CONSEQUENCE IS BODILY HARM 2 1 

940.32(2) 13C   | STALKING 1 1 

940.44(1) 13C   | INTIMIDATION OF A VICTIM 1 1 

947.0125(2)(A) 13C   | COMPUTER MESSAGE - THREATEN/INJURY OR HARM 2 2 

943.20(1)(A)/SHOPLIFTING 23C   | THEFT SHOPLIFTING 1 1 

943.20(1)(A)THEFT OTHER 23H   | THEFT ALL OTHER 1 1 

943.20(3)(A) 23H   | THEFT < $2,500/PETTY 1 1 

943.38(2) 250   | FORGERY-UTTERING 1 1 

9-2-12 35A   | POSSESSION OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOLS/8 GM OR 
LESS 

1 1 

961.41(1)(A) 35A   | DELIVER NARCOTIC SCH I, II 1 1 

961.41(1M)(H)1 35A   | POSSESS W/INTENT THC LESS THAN 200 GRAMS OR LESS 
THAN 4 PLANTS 

1 1 

961.41(3G)(AM) 35A   | POSSESS NARCOTIC SCH I OR II 1 1 

961.41(3G)(D) 
AMPHETAMINE 

35A   | POSSESS AMPHETAMINE 1 1 

961.41(3G)(E) 35A   | POSSESS THC 3 3 

961.573(1) 35B   | POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 6 6 

943.24(3)(a) 90A   | ISSUE WORTHLESS CHECKS--ACCOUNT CLOSED 4 1 

9-1-1 944.20 90C   | LEWD & LACCIVIOUS BEHAVIOR 3 3 

9-1-1 947.01/WO INJ  90C   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT WITHOUT INJURY 1 1 

9-2-5/7A-10P 90C   | LOUD AND UNNECESSARY NOISE 7AM-10PM 1 1 

947.01(1) 90C 90C   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT - GENERAL 5 5 

947.013(1M) 90C   | HARASSMENT 1 1 

346.63(1)(A) ORD 90D   | OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE 
INFLUENCE 

2 2 

9-1-1 943.13 90J   | CRIMINAL TRESPASS TO LAND 1 1 

346.04(3) 90Z   | OPERATOR FLEE/ELUDE OFFICER 1 1 

51.15 90Z   | EMERGENCY DETENTION/MENTAL HEALTH 1 1 

813.125(3) 90Z   | VIOLATE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 1 1 

9-6-4/OWNERS 90Z   | RESPONSIBILITY OF OWNERS FOR 
MAINTENANCE/CONTROL INSECTS/RODENTS AND OTHER PESTS 

1 1 

9-6-6 90Z   | PUBLIC NUISANCES AFFECTING HEALTH 2 2 

941.30(1) 90Z 90Z   | 1ST DEGREE RECKLESSLY ENDANGERING SAFETY - 
ASSAULT 

1 1 

946.41(1) OBSTRUCT 90Z   | OBSTRUCTING AN OFFICER 1 1 



946.41(1) RESIST 90Z   | RESISTING AN OFFICER 2 2 

946.49(1)(a) 90Z   | BAIL JUMPING-MISDEMEANOR 16 8 

946.49(1)(b) 90Z   | BAIL JUMPING-FELONY 19 9 

961.495 90Z   | POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ON OR NEAR 
CERTAIN PLACES 

1 1 

968.09(1) 90Z   | WARRANT ON FAILURE TO APPEAR 5 5 

973.10 90Z   | PROBATION HOLD 12 12 

Totals:   117 95 

 

 

February 2020 Adult Arrests 
     
 Statute  Crime Code and Description  Counts  # of 

Arrests 
940.225(2)(A) RAPE 11A   | 2ND DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT/CONTACT/INTERCOURSE W/O 

CONSENT/USE/THREAT 
1 1 

948.02(1)(E) 11D   | 1ST DEGREE CHILD SEX ASSAULT-CONTACT WITH PERSON 
UNDER 13 

1 1 

948.03(3)(B) 13A   | PHYSICAL ABUSE OF A CHILD - RECKLESS CAUSATION OF 
BODILY HARM 

1 1 

940.19(1) 13B   | BATTERY-SIMPLE 1 1 

947.01(1) 13B 13B   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT - SIMPLE ASSAULT 1 1 

948.03(1) 13B   | PHYSICAL ABUSE OF A CHILD 2 1 

943.20(1)(A)THEFT 
OTHER 

23H   | THEFT ALL OTHER 1 1 

6-1-1 125.085(3)(B) 26A   | INDENTIFICATION CARD VIOLATIONS 1 1 

943.01(1) 290   | CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 1 1 

9-2-12 35A   | POSSESSION OF TETRAHYDROCANNABINOLS/8 GM OR LESS 1 1 

961.41(1M)(H)2 35A   | POSSESS W/INTENT THC >200 TO 1000 GRAMS OR 5 TO 20 
PLANTS 

1 1 

961.41(3G)(AM) 35A   | POSSESS NARCOTIC SCH I OR II 1 1 

961.41(3G)(AM) 
HEROIN 

35A   | POSSESS HEROIN 1 1 

961.41(3G)(E) 35A   | POSSESS THC 2 2 

961.41(3G)(G) 35A   | POSSESS METHAMPHETAMINE 1 1 

961.573(1) 35B   | POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 4 4 

9-1-1 947.01/WO INJ 90C   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT WITHOUT INJURY 1 1 

9-2-5/10P-7A 90C   | LOUD AND UNNECESSARY NOISE 10PM-7AM 1 1 

947.01(1) 90C 90C   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT - GENERAL 6 6 

947.013(1R) 90C   | HARASSMENT 1 1 

346.63(1)(a) 024 90D   | OPERATING WHILE INTOX (5TH OR 6TH) 1 1 

346.63(1)(A) CIR 90D   | OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE 2 2 

948.21(1)(A) 90F   | NEGLECTING A CHILD 1 1 

948.21(2) 90F   | NEGLECT CHILD  4 1 

6-1-1 125.07(4)(B) 90G   | UNDERAGE DRINKING-POSSESS/CONSUMES 1 1 



943.14  90J   | CRIMINAL TRESPASS TO DWELLING 1 1 

346.04(3) 90Z   | OPERATOR FLEE/ELUDE OFFICER 1 1 

6-5-1 90Z   | DOG LICENSE 3 2 

6-5-6 90Z   | PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO OBTAIN RABIES SHOT 3 2 

946.41(1) RESIST 90Z   | RESISTING AN OFFICER 2 2 

946.49(1)(a) 90Z   | BAIL JUMPING-MISDEMEANOR 14 7 

946.49(1)(b) 90Z   | BAIL JUMPING-FELONY 8 4 

947.01(1) 90Z 90Z   | DISORDERLY CONDUCT - OTHER OFFENSES 1 1 

948.40(1) 90Z   | INTENTIONALLY CONTRIBUTE TO DELINQUENCY OF CHILD 4 1 

968.09(1) 90Z   | WARRANT ON FAILURE TO APPEAR 3 3 

973.10 90Z   | PROBATION HOLD 7 7 

Totals:   86 66 
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